
Planning and Public Works Committee Summary Page 1 of 2 
November 9, 2021 

REDMOND CITY COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - PLANNING AND PUBLIC WORKS  

MEETING SUMMARY 
 

Tuesday, November 9, 2021 
 
Council   Staff 
David Carson, Presiding Officer  
Jeralee Anderson  
Steve Fields (not in attendance) 
Jessica Forsythe 
Varisha Khan 
Vanessa Kritzer 
Tanika Padhye  

Carol Helland, Director of Planning and 
Community Development 

Jeff Churchill, Planning Manager 
Don Cairns, Engineering Manager 
Glenn Coil, Senior Planner 
Jessica Atlakson, Environmental Scientist 
Emily Flanagan, Senior Surface Water Engineer, 
Cheryl Xanthos, MMC, City Clerk 

  
Convened: 4:33 p.m.                                                                                        Adjourned: 5:23 p.m. 
 
Presiding Officer David Carson called the meeting to order, reviewed attendance, and overviewed 
the agenda.   
 
East Link Transit Restructure - Update on Metro/Sound Transit Proposed Network 
 
Don Cairns, Engineering Manager, reported to the Members of the Committee: 

• Preview for the staff report on the November 16, 2021, Council business meeting; 
• 2023 Eastlink;  
• Access to and from the light rail stations; 
• Staff feedback to Metro and Sound Transit; 
• Gaps in service; and 
• Timeline. 

 
General discussion ensued regarding on demand shuttle service; frequency of service; balancing 
of service; adjusting service on current bus routes. 
 
Development Impact Fees - 2022 Annual Indexing 
 
Glenn Coil, Senior Planner, reported to the Members of the Committee: 

• Used for increased capacity for infrastructure; 
• Update fees; 
• Methodology to determine fees; and 
• Requested that this go forward for Council action at the December 7, 2021 meeting. 

 
General discussion ensued regarding school impact fees; methodology; impact on affordable 
housing efforts. 
 
 



Planning and Public Works Committee Summary Page 2 of 2 
November 9, 2021 

Approval of Redmond Paired Watershed Study Contract Amendments 
 
Jessica Atlakson, Environmental Scientist, reported to the Members of the Committee:  

• Restore urban streams; 
• Funding; 
• Three agreements; 
• Requested that this go forward for Council action at the December 7, 2021 meeting; and 
• Program modifications. 

 
Approval of Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with King County Flood Control District for 
partnering on the Avondale Road Erosion Project Accepting Funding in the Amount of 
$1,550,000 
 
Emily Flanagan, Senior Surface Water Engineer, reported to the Members of the Committee:  

• Bear Creek has damaged some of the sidewalk; 
• Funding; 
• Interlocal agreement; and 
• Requested that this go forward for Council action at the December 7, 2021 meeting. 

 
General discussion ensued regarding long term stabilization; supplemental funding; and length of 
segment to be repaired. 
 
Acceptance of the Cooperative Watershed Management Grant for the Evans Creek 
Relocation Project in the Amount of $450,000 
 
Emily Flanagan, Senior Surface Water Engineer, reported to the Members of the Committee:  

• Restoration project; 
• Funding; and 
• Requested that this go forward for Council action at the December 7, 2021 meeting. 

 
Acceptance of the Flood Reduction Grant for Evans Creek Relocation Project in the Amount 
of $400,000 
 
Emily Flanagan, Senior Surface Water Engineer, reported to the Members of the Committee:  

• Funding; 
• Large project; and  
• Requested that this go forward for Council action at the December 7, 2021 meeting. 

 
General discussion ensued regarding full budget; completion in 2024; and benefits.   
 
Miscellaneous 

• Interim official control. 


